inventories amounted to €63 million as of the reporting
date (previous year: €73 million).

88   beiersdorf annual rep ort 20 08

consolidated financial statements ·  note s to the bal ance shee t

20 • Statement of Changes in Equity
The table below details the individual equity components and the changes in them:

Share capital

Additional
paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings*

Currency
translation
adjustment

Fair value
measurement

fi nancial
instruments

Total equity
attributable

to equity
holders

Minority
interests Total

Jan. 1, 2007 252 47 1,587 –93 –12 1,781 9 1,790

Financial instruments - - - - 6 6 - 6

Currency translation
adjustment - - - –28 - –28 - –28

Other changes - - –9 –2 12 1 - –4

Total income and
expense recognized directly
in equity - - –9 –30 18 –21 - –21

Profi t after tax - - 437 - - 437 5 442

Total earnings for the
period - - 428 –30 18 416 5 421

Dividend of Beiersdorf AG
for previous year - - –136 - - –136 - –136

Dividend of minority inte-
rests for previous year - - - - - - –5 –5

Dec. 31, 2007
(as previously presented) 252 47 1,879 –123 6 2,061 9 2,070

Change in accounting
treatment of advertising
expenses - - –6 - - –6 - –6

Jan. 1, 2008 (adjusted
opening balance) 252 47 1,873 –123 6 2,055 9 2,064

Financial instruments - - - - 19 19 - 19

Currency translation
adjustment - - - –31 - –31 2 –29

Other changes - - 4 - - 4 - 4

Total income and
expense recognized directly
in equity - - 4 –31 19 –8 2 –6

Profi t after tax - - 562 - - 562 5 567

Total earnings for the
period - - 566 –31 19 554 7 561

Dividend of Beiersdorf AG
for previous year - - –159 - - –159 - –159

Dividend of minority inte-
rests for previous year - - - - - - –6 –6

Dec. 31, 2008 252 47 2,280 –154 25 2,450 10 2,460

consolidated statement of changes in equity (in € million)

* The cost of treasury shares amounting to €955 million has been deducted from retained earnings.

19 • Capital Management Disclosures
Beiersdorf pursues the goal of sustainably securing its
capital base and generating an appropriate return on
invested capital. As of December 31, 2008, the equity

ratio was 55% (previous year: 53%), while the return
on equity was 25% (previous year: 23%). The total
 dividend distributed in fi scal year 2008 amounted to
€165 million (previous year: €141 million).

beiersdorf annual rep ort 20 08   89